# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Agreement in Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Capital Financial Services, Inc.		06/02/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IPNet Solutions, Inc.		
Street Address:	4100 Newport Place, Suite 800		
City:	Newport Beach		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92660		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2501694	IPNET
Registration Number:	2676426	IPNET
Registration Number:	2679521	IPNET
Registration Number:	2470103	IPNET SOLUTIONS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35766

TRADEMARK REEL: 004219 FRAME: 0375 P \$115,00 2501694

900163885

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa		
Signature:	/pja/		
Date:	06/04/2010		
Total Attachments: 4 source=35766#page1.tif source=35766#page2.tif source=35766#page3.tif source=35766#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004219 FRAME: 0376

### RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of June 2\_\_\_, 2010 ("Effective Date") by and between American Capital Financial Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 2 Bethesda Metro Center, 14th Floor, Bethesda, Maryland 20814 ("Agent"), and IPNet Solutions, Inc., a California corporation, with its principal office at 4100 Newport Place, Suite 800, Newport Beach, California 92660 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent dated December 5, 2005 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Note Purchase Agreement by and among Grantor, certain of Grantor's affiliates, and Agent dated December 5, 2005 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on January 4, 2006, at Reel 3220, Frame 0078; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Agent.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** Agent hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Grantor all of its rights, title and interest in the Trademarks, and terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests or liens it has against the Trademarks.

Agent shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

K&E 16282140.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004219 FRAME: 0377

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

AMERICAN CAPITAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

Name: Michael Judan

Title: Vice President

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No:/Filing Date	Reg. No./Reg. Date	Current Owner
IPNET	U.S.	2501694	10/30/2001	IPNet Solutions
IPNET	U.S.	2676426	1/21/2003	IPNet Solutions
IPNET (Stylized)	U.S.	2679521	1/28/2003	IPNet Solutions
IPNET SOLUTIONS	U.S.	2470103	7/17/2001	IPNet Solutions, Inc.

- 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 004219 FRAME: 0379

**RECORDED: 06/07/2010**